
 

 

Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
16 May 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Siân Phipps 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8582 
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

PRIVATE  - The Committee resolved to meet in private at its meeting on 2 May 
2012 for Item 1. 

1. Inquiry into International connectivity through Welsh ports and 
airports : Discussion of Draft Report (9.00 - 9.30) (Pages 1 - 52) 

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

3. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session (9.30 - 
10.30) (Pages 53 - 63)  
Kronospan 
Mike McKenna, Chairman of Kronospan  
Elliott White, Apprentice – Instrumentation Technician 
 
Airbus 
Gary Griffiths, Head of Apprenticeships, Airbus in the UK 
Richard Wilkins, Apprentice of the Year, Airbus in the UK  

4. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session (10.30 - 
11.15) (Pages 64 - 68)  
Vale of Glamorgan Council 
Allan Williams, Training & Development Manager  

5. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session (11.15 - 

Public Document Pack



 

 

12.15) (Pages 69 - 76)  
Youth Cymru  
Helen Mary Jones, Chief Executive  

6. Papers to note  (Pages 77 - 78) 



Agenda Item 1

Page 1

Document is Restricted



 
National Assembly for Wales 
Submission of Written Evidence by Kronospan Limited 
 

Apprenticeships in Wales 
 

Enterprise & Business Committee : 16th May 2012 
 
Introduction: 
 
Kronospan is a wood panel product manufacturing organisation that has 29 plants in 
25 countries across the world. The business employees around 11,000 people, with 
a turnover of over €3Billion, and is the number one player in its market sector. 
 
Kronospan’s UK base in Chirk, Wrexham, was established in 1970, and has been 
producing wood-based panel products since 1973. We are therefore a long term 
inward investor in Wales. 
 
The organisation has continu
[...]
eside & Yale Colleges – as a South Wrexham 

employer, it is critical that Yale continue to provide the courses in the 

Page 55



 
Wrexham travel to work area.  It is not feasible to send an apprentice 30 miles  
to Deeside, full time at the age of 16. 

 
3) In 2011, without any prior consultation, Glyndwr University suspended their 

HNC in Mechanical and Electrical Engineering courses.  The company was 
forced to send our students up to Deeside College – a 60+ mile round 
journey.  So far this has proved to be workable, but only because the current 
batch of students have driving licences and cars.  This will not always be the 
case. 

 
4) We have been informed that Yale College may be granted a licence to 

provide the HNC Engineering Courses.  This would be the ideal outcome for 
us. 

 
 

 
 

Page 56



 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Airbus in the UK 

Submission of Written Evidence 

 

ENTERPRISE & BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
Apprenticeships in Wales 

May 2012 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



 

2 

 

Introduction 
 
Airbus welcomes this opportunity to respond to the Enterprise and Business Committee’s inquiry into 

Apprenticeships in Wales. We will provide evidence from the perspective of an Advanced 
Manufacturing company with a large apprenticeship scheme operating in Wales. 
 
This response opens by providing background information on Airbus and its apprenticeship scheme. It 
then addresses some of the specific questions raised in the terms of reference, and concludes with 
some recommendations. 
 

About Airbus 
 
Airbus is a global company and the world's leading aircraft manufacturer. In 2011, Airbus achieved a 
64% share of the global civil airliner market. 
 
Airbus directly employs over 10,000 highly skilled people in the UK and supports 100,000 further jobs 
in this country through the company’s supply chain and from induced employment. In total, Airbus and 
its UK supply chain provide supplies and services worth ne
[...]
sh Government could introduce 
improvements to ensure that  Apprenticeship Framework documents are streamlined and made 
easier to interpret. Most importantly employers need to be able to amend the frameworks in order to 
meet changes in existing job profiles, to ensure we have access to qualifications that are fit for 
purpose and meet changes in advanced manufacturing technologies. 
 
Before the introduction of the SASE/W the SSC would approve any relevant academic / underpinning 
qualifications requested by employers for each framework. This was far more customer / employer 
focused and allowed employers to have discussions with the SSC who were the quality arbiter of the 
framework. In our view this was a far less bureaucratic system and helped employers to respond to 
their business need quickly and efficiently and we would recommend that the Welsh Government 
should consider returning to a similar process again. 
 
At Airbus apprentices are viewed as the lifeblood of the organisation and pivotal to the success of our 
company. It is essential for us to work in partnership with education providers and government in 
order to succeed. We are encouraged by the support received from the Welsh Government in regard 
to apprenticeships, and hope that the recommendations in this document will help to enhance 
cooperation in further improving the quality of apprenticeships and the ease of implementing 
apprenticeship schemes in Wales. 
 

 

  

 

 

Page 63



Enterprise and Business Committee 
16th May 2012 
 
Allan Williams 
Corporate Training & Development manager 
Vale of Glamorgan Council 
 
The Vale of Glamorgan Council employs approximately 12 Foundation 
Modern Apprentices (FMA) each year in Business Administration but this year 
intends to employ 20 FMA. In addition it employs 2 craft Apprentices each 
year. 
 
In addition to apprenticeships the Council provides various “work experience” 
opportunities and support for those looking for work as noted in the c
[...]
nticeship Standards and 
Frameworks and recruiting apprentices work effectively? 

 Not sure of first part, yes to second part  

 Key issues 

Issues that the Committee may wish to consider as part of these terms 
of reference include:  

• how effective is employer involvement in the apprenticeship 
system in Wales? Has this changed as a result of the current 
economic circumstances? Are employers able to find sufficient 

Page 65



numbers of young people with the skills and aptitudes that they 
require? Do relationships between employers and training 
providers work effectively? Are apprenticeships still limited to 
certain sectors?  

 My experience has been good 

• do social enterprises make effective use of apprentices?  

 When they know about them and its not too complex or time 
 consuming - yes 

• has the number of apprentices employed by local authorities, 
and the public sector generally, increased or decreased? Should 
the public sector be recruiting more apprentices?  

 The Vale of Glamorgan Council has decided to increase 
 apprenticeship opportunities 

• the Welsh Government is encouraging Community Benefits 
clauses in public sector contracts which can be used to promote 
the employment of trainees and apprenticeships. Is this an 
effective mechanism for increasing the numbers of apprentices?  

 Yes, good move 

• what is the average profile of an apprentice, for example age, 
gender, employment sector? Is this profile changing and, if yes, 
what are the reasons for this? The National Training Federation 
for Wales reports that the average age for an apprentice is 26. 
What are the reasons for this? Are apprenticeships generally 
successful from the perspective of the apprentice? Have 
apprenticeship completion rates changed in recent years? In 
practice, are apprentices guaranteed a job at the end of the 
apprenticeship?  

 Average age of apprentices in Vale of Glamorgan Council is 18 
 years.  

 Completion rates have improved dramatically
[...]

on their thanks. 
 
“It’s good to be asked about this.  People should find out what we think.  Will 
they listen, though?”  (Young man, 17, in college though he’d rather be 
‘learning by doing’) 
 
We felt able to reassure him that the Committee would listen, though of 
course stressing that doesn’t mean that the Committee would necessarily 
agree! 
 
Young people, and staff, also said that they would be happy to speak to 
Committee members or Committee staff directly if that was felt to be useful. 
Youth Cymru would be happy to facilitate such discussions if the Committee 
were to wish to do so, but we did explain to young people that time 
constraints might mean that was not possible. 
 
Helen Mary Jones 
Chief Executive 
 

Page 76



 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 2 May 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 11:05 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400003_02_05_2012&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Nick Ramsay (Chair) 

Byron Davies 
Keith Davies 
Julie James 
Alun Ffred Jones 
Eluned Parrott 
David Rees 
Ken Skates 
Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Jeff Cuthbert, Deputy Minister for Skills 

Suzanne Chisholm, Head of Supporting Young People 
Teresa Holdsworth, Teresa Holdsworth, Deputy Director 
Youth Engagement and Employment Division 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Siân Phipps (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk) 
Anne Thomas (Researcher) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. Apologies were received from 
Dafydd Elis-Thomas; there was no substitution. 
 

2. Scrutiny session with the Deputy Minister for Skills - Update on the 
Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training Report  
2.1 The Chair welcomed Jeff Cuthbert AM, Deputy Minister for Skills, Welsh 
Government, Teresa Holdsworth - Deputy Director Youth Engagement and Employment 
Division, Welsh Government, and Suzanne Chisholm - Head of Supporting Young 

Agenda Item 6

Page 77



People to the Committee, Welsh Government. Members questioned the Deputy Minister 
on the progress made since the Enterprise and Learning Committee published its 
report on Young People not in Education, Employment or Training in October 2010. 
 
The Deputy Minister for Skills agreed to supply the Committee with more detailed 
information and figures on how many schemes are actively being pursued to address 
Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training. 
 
 

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:  
3.1 The Chair moved a motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
3.2 The Committee agreed the motion, and moved into private session. 
 

4. Influencing the Modernisation of EU Procurement Policy - 
Discussion of Draft Report  
4.1 The committee agreed the report subject to a few minor amendments. 
 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 78


	Agenda
	1 Inquiry into International connectivity through Welsh ports and airports : Discussion of Draft Report
	3 Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session
	Paper 2  - Airbus

	4 Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session
	5 Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session
	6 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd _
Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol
Meeting date: Wednesday, 16 May 2012 Cymru

National
Meeting time: 09:04 - 11:50 Assembly for
Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_200000_16_05_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Nick Ramsay (Chair)

Assembly Members: ;
v Byron Davies

Keith Davies
Julie James
Alun Ffred Jones
Eluned Parrott
David Rees

Ken Skates
Joyce Watson

Mike McKenna, Kronospan

Witnesses: ) .
Elliott White, Kronospan

Gary Griffiths, Airbus in the UK

Richard Wilkins, Airbus in the UK

Allan Williams, Vale of Glamorgan Council
Helen Mary Jones, Youth Cymru

Sian Phipps (Clerk)

C ittee Staff:
CllEe S Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)

Anne Thomas (Researcher)

1. Inquiry into International connectivity through Welsh ports and

airports : Discussion of Draft Report
1.1 The Members discussed the report and a further draft report will be discussed at a
later date.

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_16_05_2012&t=0&l=en

2.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. Apologies were received from
Dafydd Elis-Thomas; there was no substitution.

3. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session
3.1 The Chair welcomed Mike McKenna and Elliott White from Kronospan and Gary
Griffiths and Richard Wilkins from Airbus. Members questioned the witnesses.

4. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session
4.1 The Chair welcomed Allan Williams from the Vale of Glamorgan Council. Members
questioned the witness.

5. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session
5.1 The Chair welcomed Helen Mary Jones from Youth Cymru. Members questioned the
witnhess.

Helen Mary Jones agreed to carry out similar focus groups in North Wales and pass on
the information to the Committee as additional evidence.

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

